



1           1. PROJECT shall be performed and administered by CITY under a single  
2 construction contract, with COUNTY to make certain contributions toward PROJECT as  
3 specified hereinafter.

4           2. Upon completion of PROJECT, each Party's jurisdictional responsibility over  
5 its respective portions of the Project Limits shall remain unchanged and fully in accordance  
6 with that which existed prior to and during PROJECT. Both COUNTY and CITY shall  
7 continue to retain those maintenance responsibilities which existed prior to PROJECT  
8 except to the extent that the allocation or division of such responsibilities may subsequently  
9 be modified pursuant to any street maintenance agreement which may hereafter be  
10 amended or entered into between COUNTY and CITY.

11           3. CITY shall provide Preliminary Engineering, hereinafter "PE," which includes,  
12 but is not limited to:

13           (a) Environmental oversight to ensure PROJECT complies with the  
14 California Environmental Quality Act and the National Environmental Policy Act; and,

15           (b) Design engineering, which includes but is not limited to the preparation  
16 of plans, specifications, engineer's estimate and other contract documents necessary for  
17 the award of the construction contract; and

18           (c) Contract administration to advertise and award the contract, in  
19 accordance with all governing federal, state and local laws, and all requirements of funding  
20 agencies, including without limitation any applicable prevailing wage and competitive  
21 bidding requirements;

22           4. CITY shall provide Right of Way engineering to support COUNTY in its  
23 acquisition of rights of way needed to construction the project, hereinafter "ROW  
24 Engineering", which includes, but is not limited to:

25           (a) Preparation of legal descriptions and drawings.

26           5. COUNTY shall provide Right of Way acquisition and administration,  
27 hereinafter "ROW Acquisition and Support", which includes, but is not limited to:

28           (a) Securing title reports, appraisals, review appraiser, right-of-way

1 negotiations, and establishing escrow accounts.

2 6. CITY shall provide Construction Engineering, hereinafter "CE," which  
3 includes, but is not limited to:

4 (a) All necessary field engineering, inspection and testing for performance of  
5 the Contract Construction work; and,

6 (b) Administration of the construction contract.

7 7. COUNTY may, at its option, provide periodic inspection of work within  
8 COUNTY's jurisdiction being performed by CITY. Except as hereinafter expressly provided  
9 otherwise, necessary changes during construction of PROJECT within COUNTY's  
10 jurisdiction shall be approved by both the Director of Public Works of COUNTY or his  
11 designee (hereinafter called "COUNTY DIRECTOR") and the City Manager of CITY or his  
12 designee (hereinafter called "CITY DIRECTOR"). Routine change orders to adjust  
13 payments to reflect the actual quantities of various items as measured in place shall not  
14 require approval of COUNTY DIRECTOR except as to any individual change order which  
15 involves an increase in excess of fifteen percent (15%) of the quantity listed in the bid  
16 proposal for any particular item.

17 8. CITY shall provide to COUNTY, for COUNTY's review and approval,  
18 appropriate plan information concerning that portion of work to be performed by CITY's  
19 contractor that lies within COUNTY's jurisdiction. Such approval shall be indicated by  
20 signature of COUNTY DIRECTOR upon the final plans for PROJECT. COUNTY shall  
21 waive all associated fees for permits, plan checks and electrical inspections for PROJECT.

22 9. A preliminary PROJECT cost estimate which includes estimated federal  
23 funding amounts is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and is incorporated herein by reference.  
24 It is acknowledged by the Parties hereto that Exhibit A is a preliminary estimate for  
25 reference only and does not reflect the exact quantities nor does it necessarily show each  
26 and every bid item that will be incorporated in the final bid documents for PROJECT.  
27 Notwithstanding any changes to the estimated costs, bid items and quantities as shown on  
28 Exhibit A that will occur during final preparation of PROJECT, the maximum costs to

1 COUNTY shall not exceed those allowed pursuant to the text of this AGREEMENT,  
2 excluding Exhibit A, unless such additional cost is expressly approved in a separate writing  
3 signed by COUNTY DIRECTOR.

4 10. The cost of contract construction work within COUNTY jurisdiction or within  
5 CITY jurisdiction is hereinafter "COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION COST" or "CITY's  
6 CONSTRUCTION COST," respectively, each of which shall be determined as follows:

7 (a) As to contract items paid by unit (i.e.: each, ton, linear foot, etc.), the  
8 COUNTY's or CITY's cost therefor shall be based on the percentage share of such items in  
9 the engineer's estimate.

10 (b) As to contract items paid by lump sum, the COUNTY's or CITY's cost  
11 therefor shall be based on the percentage share of such items in the engineer's estimate.

12 (c) Contract change order costs for unit price items shall be paid by each  
13 jurisdiction according to actual quantities placed within each jurisdiction. Contract change  
14 order costs for lump sum items shall be paid by each jurisdiction according to each party's  
15 pro rata share based on the calculation of COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION PERCENTAGE as  
16 described in Article 13.

17 (d) COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION COST shall be the total of COUNTY's  
18 share of unit cost items, lump sum items, and contract change order costs as described  
19 hereinabove in this Article 9.

20 (e) CITY's CONSTRUCTION COST shall be the total of CITY's share of  
21 unit cost items, lump sum items, and contract change order costs as described  
22 hereinabove in this Article 9.

23 11. The sum of the COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION COST and the CITY's  
24 CONSTRUCTION COST is hereinafter "TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST."

25 12. Estimated contract construction cost, including contingency, is One million  
26 Seven Hundred Ninety One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$1,791,490.00) and it  
27 is anticipated that Federal funds will provide up to One Million Three Hundred Sixty Three  
28 Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$1,363,520). In the event the low bid for

1 PROJECT exceeds the estimated contract construction cost, including contingency, by up  
2 to ten percent (10%); that is, in the event the low bid for PROJECT does not exceed One  
3 Million Nine Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars (\$1,970,639.00),  
4 the project shall be recommended for award by the Sanger City Council without the need  
5 for written concurrence of both COUNTY DIRECTOR and CITY DIRECTOR. In the event  
6 the low bid for PROJECT exceeds the estimated contract cost, including contingency, by  
7 more than ten percent (10%); i.e., if the low bid for PROJECT exceeds One Million Nine  
8 Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars (\$1,970,639.00, then no  
9 contract for PROJECT shall be recommended for award by the Sanger City Council except  
10 upon the mutual written concurrence of both COUNTY DIRECTOR and CITY DIRECTOR.

11 13. The overall proportion of the cost to construct COUNTY PROJECT to the  
12 cost of PROJECT, hereinafter "COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION PERCENTAGE," shall be  
13 calculated by dividing COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION COST by TOTAL CONSTRUCTION  
14 COST.

15 14. COUNTY's matching share for contract construction is hereinafter the  
16 "COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION SHARE" and shall be determined by:

17 (a) Subtracting the actual federal funding for contract construction from the  
18 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST, which result is hereinafter described as the  
19 "CONSTRUCTION MATCH."

20 (b) Multiplying CONSTRUCTION MATCH by COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION  
21 PERCENTAGE.

22 15. The PE cost for PROJECT is estimated to be Two Hundred Four  
23 Thousand One Hundred Ten Dollars (\$204,110.00) and it is anticipated federal funds will  
24 provide up to One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Dollars  
25 (\$114,380.00) for PE costs. Actual PE cost (hereinafter "TOTAL PE COST") shall be the  
26 total of all PE charges resulting from CITY's performance of its obligations hereunder and  
27 shall not exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST unless  
28 approved in writing by COUNTY DIRECTOR.

1           16. COUNTY's matching PE share is hereinafter "COUNTY's PE SHARE" and  
2 shall be determined by:

3           (a) Subtracting actual federal funding for PE from the TOTAL PE COST, which  
4 result is hereinafter described as the "PE MATCH."

5           (b) Multiplying PE MATCH by the COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION  
6 PERCENTAGE will determine COUNTY'S PE SHARE.

7           17. The ROW cost for the PROJECT is estimated to be One Hundred Ninety  
8 Three Thousand Three Hundred Forty Three Dollars (\$193,343.00) and it is anticipated that  
9 federal funds will provide up to One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Sixteen  
10 Dollars (\$119,516.00) for ROW costs. The actual ROW cost (hereinafter "TOTAL ROW  
11 COST") shall be the total of all ROW charges resulting from CITY's performance of its  
12 obligations hereunder. All ROW acquisition for this Project affects properties only within  
13 the COUNTY'S jurisdiction. All facility relocation work to be paid for with ROW funds are  
14 CITY costs. The CITY agrees that all Federal funding for ROW shall go to the purchase of  
15 property and if any Federal funding for ROW remains after paying all ROW acquisition  
16 costs those remaining Federal ROW funds shall be used to pay for any relocation of  
17 facilities. The CITY shall promptly pay COUNTY for the Federal share of all ROW  
18 Acquisition and Support costs as they are incurred.

19           18. The CE cost for PROJECT is estimated to be Two Hundred Fourteen  
20 Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars (\$214,979.00) and it is anticipated that  
21 Federal funds will provide up to One Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Six Hundred Twenty  
22 Three Dollars (\$163,623.00) for CE costs. The actual CE cost (hereinafter "TOTAL CE  
23 COST") shall be the total of all CE charges resulting from CITY's performance of its  
24 obligations hereunder and shall not exceed fifteen percent (15%) of TOTAL  
25 CONSTRUCTION COST unless approved in writing by COUNTY DIRECTOR.

26           19. COUNTY's matching share for CE is hereinafter described as the  
27 "COUNTY's CE SHARE" and shall be determined by:

28           (a) Subtracting actual federal funding available based on the final costs and

1 required matching percentages for CE from the TOTAL CE COST, which result is  
2 hereinafter described as the "CE MATCH."

3 (b) Multiplying CE MATCH by COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION PERCENTAGE.

4 20. Upon award of a Construction Contract for PROJECT, COUNTY shall  
5 promptly pay CITY, upon receipt of an invoice therefor, an amount equal to ninety percent  
6 (90%) of the estimated amount of COUNTY's PE SHARE, COUNTY's CE SHARE, and  
7 COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION SHARE.

8 (a) The amount invoiced for ninety percent (90%) of the estimated amount  
9 of COUNTY's PE SHARE will be calculated based on actual PE charges and shall not  
10 exceed Ten Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars (\$10,499.00.)

11 (b) The amount invoiced for ninety percent (90%) of the estimated amount  
12 of COUNTY's CE SHARE shall be Six Thousand Eight dollars (\$6,008.00.)

13 (c) The amount invoiced for ninety percent (90%) of the estimated amount  
14 of COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION SHARE shall be ninety percent (90%) of the amount  
15 therefor calculated, based on the low bid, in accordance with the provisions in Articles 10,  
16 11,12, 13 and in this Article 20, Paragraph (c); provided, however, that:

17 i) References to "contract change orders" in Article 10 shall  
18 not be applicable to calculating this estimated amount; and,

19 ii) Solely for purposes of this Paragraph, the reference in  
20 Article 14, Paragraph (a) to "actual federal funding" shall be interpreted to mean "estimated  
21 federal funding," as shown on Exhibit A hereto, for purposes of calculating the estimated  
22 amount of COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION SHARE.

23 21. Within thirty (30) days after filing of the Notice of Completion for PROJECT  
24 by CITY, the COUNTY's PE SHARE, the COUNTY's CE SHARE and the COUNTY's  
25 CONSTRUCTION SHARE shall be calculated by CITY in accordance with the provisions in  
26 this AGREEMENT; and,

27 (a) In the event that the cumulative total paid by COUNTY to CITY pursuant to  
28 the provisions in Article 20, hereinabove, is less than the combined total of the COUNTY's

1 PE SHARE, the COUNTY's CE SHARE, and the COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION SHARE,  
2 then COUNTY shall promptly pay to CITY, upon receipt of an invoice therefor, the  
3 remaining balance of its share of PROJECT costs; or,

4 (b) In the event that the cumulative total paid by COUNTY to CITY pursuant to  
5 the provisions in Article 20, hereinabove, is greater than the combined total of the  
6 COUNTY's PE SHARE, the COUNTY's CE SHARE, and the COUNTY's CONSTRUCTION  
7 SHARE, then CITY shall promptly pay to COUNTY the amount paid by COUNTY in excess  
8 of its share of PROJECT costs.

9 22. In the event RSTP funding is lost for this project, COUNTY shall not be  
10 responsible for any amount beyond its local match as prescribed in this AGREEMENT.

11 23. COUNTY agrees to indemnify, save, hold harmless, and at CITY's request,  
12 defend CITY, its officers, agents, and employees from any and all costs and expenses,  
13 damages, liabilities, claims, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or  
14 corporation who may be injured or damaged by the performance, or failure to perform, of  
15 COUNTY, its officers, agents and employees, under this AGREEMENT; provided, that  
16 nothing herein shall constitute a waiver by County of governmental immunity available  
17 under or pursuant to Government Code Section 810 et seq. This section shall survive  
18 expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

19 24. CITY agrees to indemnify, save, hold harmless, and at COUNTY's request,  
20 defend COUNTY, its officers, agents, and employees from any and all costs and expenses,  
21 damages, liabilities, claims, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or  
22 corporation who may be injured or damaged by the performance, or failure to perform, of  
23 CITY, its officers, agents and employees, under this AGREEMENT; provided, that nothing  
24 herein shall constitute a waiver by City of governmental immunity available under or  
25 pursuant to Government Code Section 810 et seq. This section shall survive expiration or  
26 termination of this AGREEMENT.

27 25. Without limiting the applicability or scope of the indemnification provisions  
28 contained hereinabove in Articles 23 and 24, it is understood and agreed that CITY and

1 COUNTY each shall maintain, at its sole expense, insurance policies or self-insurance  
2 programs including, but not limited to, an insurance pooling arrangement and/or Joint  
3 Powers Agreement sufficient to fund its respective liabilities hereunder throughout the term  
4 of this AGREEMENT. Coverage shall be provided for comprehensive general liability,  
5 automobile liability, professional liability, and workers' compensation.

6 26. Neither party shall assign, transfer or sub-contract this AGREEMENT nor  
7 any of its respective rights or duties hereunder without the written consent of the other  
8 party.

9 27. In the event of non-appropriation relating to the AGREEMENT, COUNTY  
10 shall have the right to terminate the AGREEMENT at the end of any fiscal year of  
11 COUNTY, in the manner and subject to the terms specified in this section. COUNTY shall  
12 endeavor to give written notice of such termination not less than sixty (60) calendar days  
13 prior to the end of such fiscal year. For purposes of this section, fiscal year shall mean the  
14 twelve month fiscal period of COUNTY which commences on July 1 in every year and ends  
15 on the following June 30. For purposes of this section, non-appropriation shall mean the  
16 failure of COUNTY or COUNTY's governing body to appropriate money for any fiscal year  
17 of COUNTY sufficient for the continued performance of the AGREEMENT by COUNTY.

18 28. This AGREEMENT shall expire three years after its effective date; provided,  
19 however, that its term may be extended by a maximum of two years upon mutual written  
20 consent of CITY DIRECTOR and COUNTY DIRECTOR. This AGREEMENT may be  
21 executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed to  
22 constitute one and the same instrument and agreement.

23 29. The provisions of this AGREEMENT are severable. The invalidity or  
24 unenforceability of any one provision in this AGREEMENT shall not affect the other  
25 provisions.

26 30. Each party acknowledges that it has read and fully understands the content  
27 of this AGREEMENT. This AGREEMENT represents the entire and integrated  
28 AGREEMENT between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and

1 supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral.

2           31.    This AGREEMENT may be modified only by written instrument  
3 executed by duly authorized representatives of both COUNTY and CITY.

4 ///

5 ///

6 ///

7 ///

8 ///

9 ///

10 ///

11 ///

12 ///

13 ///

14 ///

15 ///

16 ///

17 ///

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT as of the  
2 day and year first set forth above.

3  
4 COUNTY OF FRESNO:  
5 2220 TULARE STREET FRESNO 93721

CITY OF SANGER  
1700 7<sup>th</sup> STREET, SANGER 93657

6 BY: Deborah A. Poochigian  
7 DEBORAH A. POOCHIGIAN, CHAIRMAN  
8 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BY: Dayle Keller  
DAYLE KELLER  
INTERIM CITY MANAGER

9 REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED FOR  
10 APPROVAL

REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED FOR  
APPROVAL

11 BY: Alan Weaver  
12 ALAN WEAVER, DIRECTOR  
13 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND  
14 PLANNING

BY: Joshua D. Rogers  
JOSHUA D. ROGERS  
CITY ENGINEER

15 APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM,  
16 COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM,  
CITY ATTORNEY

17 BY: Daniel C. Cederborg  
DANIEL C. CEDERBORG

BY: Scott G. Cross  
SCOTT G. CROSS

19 APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM

ATTEST:  
CITY CLERK

20  
21 BY: Vicki Crow  
22 VICKI CROW, C.P.A.  
23 AUDITOR-CONTROLLER/TREASURER  
24 TAX COLLECTOR

BY: Rebecca Hernandez  
REBECA HERNANDEZ

25 ATTEST:  
26 BERNICE E. SEIDEL, Clerk  
27 Board of Supervisors  
28 By: Bernice E. Seidel  
Deputy

28 Fund/Subclass/Org/Account  
0010/11000/4510/7400/43657880

**EXHIBIT A**  
**COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT - CITY OF SANGER AND FRESNO COUNTY**  
**North Avenue Reconstruction - Bethel Avenue to Academy Avenue**

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	FEDERAL REIMB %	FEDERAL REIMB	LOCAL MATCH	COUNTY %	COUNTY COST	CITY %	CITY COST
1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$97,000.00	\$97,000	76.11%	\$73,827.77	\$23,172.23	13.00%	\$3,012.39	87.00%	\$20,159.84
2	1	LS	TRAFFIC/DUST CONTROL	\$98,000.00	\$98,000	76.11%	\$74,588.88	\$23,411.12	13.00%	\$3,043.45	87.00%	\$20,367.68
3	1	LS	WORKER PROTECTION IN CAVING GROUND	\$25,000.00	\$25,000	76.11%	\$19,027.78	\$5,972.22	13.00%	\$776.39	87.00%	\$5,195.84
4	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$40,000.00	\$40,000	76.11%	\$30,444.44	\$9,555.56	13.00%	\$1,242.22	87.00%	\$8,313.34
5	1	LS	AS BUILT PLANS	\$500.00	\$500	76.11%	\$380.56	\$119.44	13.00%	\$15.53	87.00%	\$103.92
6	1	LS	TRAFFIC STRIPING, STENCILING, & MARKERS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000	76.11%	\$15,222.22	\$4,777.78	13.00%	\$621.11	87.00%	\$4,156.67
7	1	LS	MISC FACILITIES AND OPERATIONS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000	76.11%	\$38,055.55	\$11,944.45	13.00%	\$1,552.78	87.00%	\$10,391.67
8	261,426	SF	PULVERIZE PAVEMENT AND STOCKPILE	\$0.20	\$52,285	76.11%	\$39,794.84	\$12,490.36	15.3%	\$1,906.53	84.7%	\$10,583.83
9	4,983	CY	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	\$8.00	\$39,864	76.11%	\$30,340.93	\$9,523.07	19.1%	\$1,823.20	80.9%	\$7,699.87
10	300	CY	OVER-EXCAVATE AND REPLACE UNSTABLE MATERIAL	\$8.00	\$2,400	76.11%	\$1,826.67	\$573.33	20.0%	\$114.67	80.0%	\$458.67
11	253,839	SF	TRANSPORT, PLACE & GRADE RECYCLED BASE	\$0.45	\$114,228	76.11%	\$86,939.84	\$27,287.71	12.7%	\$3,474.08	87.3%	\$23,813.63
12	1,587	TON	AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS II	\$22.00	\$34,914	76.11%	\$26,573.43	\$8,340.57	12.7%	\$1,061.62	87.3%	\$7,276.95
13	8,457	TON	HOT MIX ASPHALT	\$75.00	\$634,275	76.11%	\$482,753.68	\$151,521.32	17.1%	\$25,871.68	82.9%	\$125,649.64
14	8	EA	ADJUST EX SDMH	\$700.00	\$5,600	76.11%	\$4,262.22	\$1,337.78	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$1,337.78
15	11	EA	ADJUST EX SSMH	\$700.00	\$7,700	76.11%	\$5,860.55	\$1,839.45	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$1,839.45
16	23	LF	ADJUST EX WATER VALVE	\$500.00	\$11,500	76.11%	\$8,752.78	\$2,747.22	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$2,747.22
17	12	EA	TYPE I CURB RAMP	\$3,500.00	\$42,000	76.11%	\$31,966.66	\$10,033.34	8.3%	\$835.78	91.7%	\$9,197.56
18	12	EA	TYPE II CURB RAMP	\$3,000.00	\$36,000	76.11%	\$27,400.00	\$8,600.00	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$8,600.00
19	1	EA	CALTRANS CASE C RAMP	\$3,500.00	\$3,500	76.11%	\$2,663.89	\$836.11	100.0%	\$836.11	0.0%	\$0.00
20	168	LF	CALTRANS TYPE A AC DIKE	\$15.00	\$2,520	76.11%	\$1,918.00	\$602.00	100.0%	\$602.00	0.0%	\$0.00
21	18	LF	CALTRANS TYPE E AC DIKE	\$8.00	\$144	76.11%	\$109.60	\$34.40	100.0%	\$34.40	0.0%	\$0.00
22	555	SF	AC WALK	\$15.00	\$8,325	76.11%	\$6,336.25	\$1,988.75	100.0%	\$1,988.75	0.0%	\$0.00
23	12	SF	TRUNCATED DOMES	\$10.00	\$120	76.11%	\$91.33	\$28.67	100.0%	\$28.67	0.0%	\$0.00
24	52	SF	18" RGRCP, CLASS IV	\$100.00	\$5,200	76.11%	\$3,957.78	\$1,242.22	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$1,242.22
25	98	LF	18" RGRCP, CLASS III	\$90.00	\$8,820	76.11%	\$6,713.00	\$2,107.00	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$2,107.00
26	1,096	SF	15" RGRCP, CLASS V	\$80.00	\$87,680	76.11%	\$66,734.21	\$20,945.79	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$20,945.79
27	98	LF	15" RGRCP, CLASS IV	\$80.00	\$7,840	76.11%	\$5,967.11	\$1,872.89	20.4%	\$382.07	79.6%	\$1,490.82
28	4	EA	48" STORM DRAIN MANHOLE	\$5,000.00	\$20,000	76.11%	\$15,222.22	\$4,777.78	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$4,777.78
29	4	EA	TYPE E INLET	\$2,000.00	\$8,000	76.11%	\$6,088.89	\$1,911.11	50.0%	\$955.56	50.0%	\$955.56
30	2	EA	REMOVE DI	\$1,000.00	\$2,000	76.11%	\$1,522.22	\$477.78	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$477.78
31	7	EA	DRAIN INLET	\$4,000.00	\$28,000	76.11%	\$21,311.11	\$6,688.89	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$6,688.89
32	1	EA	R & R VALLEY GUTTER	\$9,000.00	\$9,000	76.11%	\$6,850.00	\$2,150.00	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$2,150.00
33	3	EA	INSTALL CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER	\$6,000.00	\$18,000	76.11%	\$13,700.00	\$4,300.00	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$4,300.00
34	1,061	LF	R & R CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	\$30.00	\$31,830	76.11%	\$24,226.16	\$7,603.84	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$7,603.84

**EXHIBIT A  
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT - CITY OF SANGER AND FRESNO COUNTY  
North Avenue Reconstruction - Bethel Avenue to Academy Avenue**

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	ITEM	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	FEDERAL REIMB %	FEDERAL REIMB	LOCAL MATCH	COUNTY %	COUNTY COST	CITY %	CITY COST
35	287	LF	R & R CURB	\$25.00	\$7,175	76.11%	\$5,460.97	\$1,714.03	12.9%	\$220.97	87.1%	\$1,493.06
36	2,254	SF	R & R SIDEWALK	\$15.00	\$33,810	76.11%	\$25,733.16	\$8,076.84	1.3%	\$103.92	98.7%	\$7,972.92
37	687	SF	ALLEY APPROACH	\$20.00	\$13,740	76.11%	\$10,457.67	\$3,282.33	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$3,282.33
38	158	SF	DRIVE APPROACH	\$20.00	\$3,160	76.11%	\$2,405.11	\$754.89	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$754.89
39	1	EA	MODIFY DI WING	\$2,500.00	\$2,500	76.11%	\$1,902.78	\$597.22	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$597.22
40	2	EA	INSTALL MONUMENT WELL	\$2,000.00	\$4,000	76.11%	\$3,044.44	\$955.56	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$955.56
ADD ALT	6	EA	MODIFY EXISTING SSMH	\$2,000.00	\$12,000	76.11%	\$9,133.33	\$2,866.67	0.0%	\$0.00	100.0%	\$2,866.67
				TOTAL COSTS	PARTICIPATING COSTS	REIMB RATIO	TOTAL FED	TOTAL MATCH		TOTAL COUNTY		TOTAL CITY
			SUBTOTAL CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION	\$1,628,630	\$1,628,630	76.11%	\$1,239,564	\$389,066		\$50,504	Per Item	\$38,958
			CONTINGENCIES	\$162,863	\$162,863	76.11%	\$123,956	\$38,907	13.00%	\$5,058	87.00%	\$33,849
			<b>TOTAL CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION</b>	<b>\$1,791,490</b>	<b>\$1,791,490</b>		<b>\$1,363,520</b>	<b>\$427,973</b>		<b>\$55,562</b>		<b>\$372,407</b>
			<b>TOTAL PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING</b>	<b>\$204,110</b>	<b>\$129,200</b>	<b>88.53%</b>	<b>\$114,380</b>	<b>\$89,730</b>	<b>13.00%</b>	<b>\$11,665</b>	<b>87.00%</b>	<b>\$78,065</b>
			RIGHT OF WAY - SUPPORT	\$83,619	\$83,619	88.53%	\$74,028	\$9,591	100.00%	\$9,591	0.00%	\$0
			RIGHT OF WAY - ACQUISITION	\$27,694	\$27,694	88.53%	\$24,517	\$3,177	100.00%	\$3,177	0.00%	\$0
			RIGHT OF WAY - UTILITY RELOCATION	\$82,030	\$82,030	25.57%	\$20,971	\$61,059	0.00%	\$0	100.00%	\$61,059
			<b>TOTAL RIGHT OF WAY</b>	<b>\$193,343</b>	<b>\$193,343</b>		<b>\$119,516</b>	<b>\$73,827</b>		<b>\$12,768</b>		<b>\$61,059</b>
			<b>TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING</b>	<b>\$214,979</b>	<b>\$214,979</b>	<b>76.11%</b>	<b>\$163,623</b>	<b>\$51,356</b>	<b>13.00%</b>	<b>\$6,676</b>	<b>87.00%</b>	<b>\$44,680</b>
			<b>TOTAL PROJECT COST</b>	<b>\$2,403,922</b>	<b>\$2,329,012</b>		<b>\$1,761,039</b>	<b>\$642,885</b>		<b>\$86,671</b>		<b>\$556,211</b>